
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 23rd June, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Melvyn Caplan 
Laila Dupuy 
Iman Less 
Mark Shearer 

 

James Small-Edwards 
Judith Southern 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact Richard Cressey 
rcressey@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
Email: akassi@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 To elect a Chair of the Committee. The Majority Group have 
nominated Councillor Jason Williams. No other nominations have 
been received. Any Member may nominate any other Member to 
Chair in advance of and at the meeting itself. 
 
This item will be conducted by the Committee clerk. 
 

 

2.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

4.   CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION - PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Public Protection, Councillor Aicha Less, on priorities for the 
portfolio following the local elections in May 2022, any major 
issues arising and to answer questions from Members. No report 
is provided at this meeting, but Cabinet Member terms of 
reference have been shared to support Members with their 
questioning. 
 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT AND AIR 
QUALITY - PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality, Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, on 
priorities for the portfolio following the local elections in May 
2022, any major issues arising and to answer questions from 
Members. No report is provided at this meeting, but Cabinet 
Member terms of reference have been shared to support 
Members with their questioning. 
 

 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 13 - 20) 



 
 

 

 To consider the proposed work programme for the committee for 
the coming year, allocate items to scheduled meetings and 
identify areas for further investigation. 
 

 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To review any other business considered urgent by the Chair or 
requested by the Committee. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
15 June 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION   
 

CONTRACTS    

Subject to the policies and procedures approved by the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Council Reform:   

a) To agree the general levels of service for all term contracts that are being let for the 
first time. In the case of contracts be
[...]
sibility for the 
development and maintenance of parking on the City’s housing estates in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Housing Services.    
  
To be responsible for the Council’s policy on parking enforcement matters and operation of 
parking enforcement, including on housing estates in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Housing Services.  
  
SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT STRATEGY  
  
To be responsible for the Council’s approach to sustainable and active travel and transport, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member on Climate, Regeneration and Renters and Young 
People, Learning and Leisure.  
  
To be responsible for the Council’s work to encourage our communities, residents, visitors 
and businesses to choose sustainable forms of travel within and through the city.  
  
To be responsible for making environmentally friendly travel options easier for everyone, 
including enhancing infrastructure for walking and cycling, and the use of electric and zero/low 
emission vehicle options.  
  
  
ROAD SAFETY    
  
To be responsible for the Council’s road safety functions.    
  
To be responsible for pedestrian safety including school crossing patrols.    
  
  
PUBLIC MORTUARY  
To be responsible for the public Mortuary service.  
 
To be responsible for the coordination of the London Mortuary Management programme, on 
behalf of all London Local Authorities, in consultation with the Leader of the Council who has 
responsibility for emergency planning.  
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
Committee Report 

Meeting or Decision Maker: 

 

Communities, City Management and Air 

Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 June 2022 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Work Programme 

Wards Affected: All 

Financial Summary: There are no financial implications arising 

from this report, but additional work may 

incur financial costs which may be 

discussed at committee and on the advice 

of officers. 

Report of:  Richard Cressey, Head of Governance and 
[...]
nster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 – Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 

 

ROUND 1 
23 June 2022 

Agenda item Purpose Responsible Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director/senior 

officer 

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 
Serena Simon, Director for 
Communities (on behalf of 
Pedro Wrobel, Executive 
Director of Innovation and 
Change 

Work programme To consider and agree the 
outline work programme for 
the committee for the year 
ahead, with input from 
Cabinet Members, Executive 
Directors and other officers on 
how to make best use of the 
Committee’s time and where 
the Committee will have the 
biggest impact 

n/a – report of Head of 
Governance and Councillor 
Liaison, drafted in conjunction 
with relevant senior officers 
 

 

 

ROUND 2 
Late September – date tbc 

Agenda item Purpose Responsible Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director 

Cabinet Member Q&A To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Page 17



Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 
Pedro Wrobel, Executive 
Director for Innovation and 
Change 

Waste service and contract 
review 

To review the key data which 
underpins the waste contract 
and contribute to the 
development of a future 
service 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Emission-based parking 
charges 

To review the council’s 
approach to emissions based 
parking charges ahead of 
possible policy changes 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Work programme To review the work 
programme in light of events 
and recent discussions 

n/a – report of Head of 
Governance and Councillor 
Liaison, drafted in conjunction 
with relevant senior officers 
 

 

 

ROUND 3 
Early December – date tbc 

Agenda item Purpose Responsible Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director 

Cabinet Member Q&A To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 
Pedro Wrobel, Executive 
Director for Innovation and 
Change 

Policing: Use of Stop and 
Search 

To examine use of and Section 
60 and other relevant notices 
in the city 

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 

Page 18



Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Parking policy review To review the council’s 
approach to parking policy, 
including zoning, allocation of 
space, pricing etc. 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Work programme To review the work 
programme in light of events 
and recent discussions 

n/a – report of Head of 
Governance and Councillor 
Liaison, drafted in conjunction 
with relevant senior officers 
 

 

Budget Task Group gap – January/February 

 

ROUND 4 
March – date tbc 

Agenda item Purpose Responsible Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director 

Cabinet Member Q&A To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 
Pedro Wrobel, Executive 
Director for Innovation and 
Change 

Environmental enforcement To review the council’s 
approach to and performance 
on tackling street-based issues 
e.g. fly-tipping 

Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
for Environment and City 
Management 

Communities – engagement 
and consultation 

To review progress made in 
improving the council’s 
approach to engagement and 
consultation 

Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Public Protection 
Pedro Wrobel, Executive 
Director for Innovation and 
Change 

Page 19



Work programme To review the work 
programme in light of events 
and recent discussions 

n/a – report of Head of 
Governance and Councillor 
Liaison, drafted in conjunction 
with relevant senior officers 
 

 

 

 

Unallocated items – this may either be substituted in for a substantive item elsewhere in the year or 

may be rolled over for future municipal years 

 

Utilities To consider action to improve supply, security and maintenance in the 
city 

Flooding To consider the final report from Thames Water on the flooding which 
took place in July 2021. 

Biodiversity strategy To review the council’s biodiversity strategy 

Cycling strategy To review the council’s approach to cycling 

Public conveniences To consider the council’s approach to public conveniences 

Nuisance cars and noise To consider the issue of noise from supercars and options to tackle this 

  

  

 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Protection - portfolio update
	5 Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality - portfolio update
	6 Work Programme
	APPENDIX 1 - Draft Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 
Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

23 June 2022 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities, City Management and Air Quality 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held at 6:30pm on Thursday 23 June 2022. 
Hybrid meeting via Microsoft Teams and Rooms 18.01-03, 18th floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 

Members Present: Councillor Jason Williams (Chair), Councillor Melvyn Caplan, 
Councillor Laila Dupuy, Councillor Iman Less, Councillor Mark Shearer, Councillor 
James Small-Edwards, Councillor Judith Southern. 
 
Also present: Councillor Concia Albert (Deputy Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector 
and Public Protection), Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member, for City 
Management and Air Quality), Serena Simon (Director of Communities), Raj Mistry 
(Executive Director of Environment and City Management), Patrick Ryan (Portfolio 
Advisor), Richard Cressey (Head of Cabinet and Committee Services).  
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 

1.1 Councillor Judith Southern proposed Councillor Jason Williams as chair, and 
Cllr Iman Less seconded this proposal. 
 

1.2 The Committee agreed to this, and Councillor Williams was appointed as 
Chair of the Communities, City Management, and Air Quality Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Committee and advised Councillor Aicha Less had 
sent her apologies due to a personal matter. Councillor Concia Albert, Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector and Public Protection informed the 
Committee that she would stand in Councillor Less’s place.  

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION – 

PORTFOLIO UPDATE 



 
2 

 

 

4.1  The Committee received a written update from the Executive Director of 
Environment and City Management and Director of Communities on behalf of 
Councillor Aicha Less, who alongside Councillor Concia Albert and the 
Committee, discussed the following: 
 

 A Member queried the Community strategy investment work. There 
was already a scoring system in place to make sure giving to the 
Voluntary and Community Sector was fair, and there was significant 
consultation done to put this in place. The Committee felt the work was 
being repeated. The Director of Communities advised the first stage of 
the work is to create a comprehensive picture of the current situation to 
ensure everything the Council does is creating equity. 

 A Member asked for more information on the approach to anti-social 
behaviour (ASB), particularly where there is a split of responsibility. 
There are ASB teams in Housing Services and also an ASB team 
within the Environment and City Management Department. The 
question was posed as to whether this is the optimum method of 
operation on some ASB issues. 

 A Member asked about the one of the strategic pillars of the ASB 
strategy, ‘Perpetrators Brought to Justice’ and what the Council’s role 
in this is. Councillor Concia Albert advised part of this approach is 
about working closely with the Police. 

 The Committee raised issue with the lack of policing resources. 

 As a general point, a Member advised that this meeting is about 
scrutinising the Executive and that accompanying reports should be 
received earlier in the process in the future and questions should be 
answered by the Cabinet Member and not by officers. 

 A Member asked for some clarity on some elements of all Cabinet 
Member terms of reference so they can ensure the correct Cabinet 
Member is scrutinised (this was relevant where joint responsibility was 
referred to). 
 

4.2 ACTIONS  

 Report to come back to the Committee outlining the approach to 
bringing ASB perpetrators to justice. 

 
5. CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT AND AIR QUALITY  – 

PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member for 
City Management and Air Quality. The Cabinet Member made some 
additional points to his written report, including: 
 

 A recent school streets initiative at St Mary’s Bryanston Square 
Primary school to improve air quality. 

 Bike hangar issues brought forward by ward Councillors. 

 Food waste signage issues. 

 Pimlico Gardens being an underused space. 



 
3 

 

 Gaslights and the efforts to ensure our lighting is improved while 
retaining the historical fabric of the city. 
 

The Committee discussed: 
 

 A Member asked about hotspots for fly tipping and how to combat this. 
A range of techniques could be adopted, such as CCTV, signage, more 
regular controls by City Inspectors or moving the location of bins. The 
Cabinet Member also advised that the community should also be 
involved in how the Council approaches this issue. 

 The issue of renters, landlords and the effect on fly tipping. The bulky 
refuse collection service will be improved to ensure rubbish is cleared 
quickly. A Member advised that quick collection could mean that 
people leave rubbish in these areas more frequently. 

 A Member mentioned there was no mention of the public realm in the 
written report and queried who leads this area. 

 A Member mentioned cycle hangars and cycle racks.  The process 
leads to long delays in their installation which can be many months 
after the request is made. The latest consultation exercises will delay 
proposed installations by several more months.  

 A Member mentioned Thames Water and the flooding of July 21 and 
requested that the Cabinet Member presses them to deliver on their 
promised flood alleviation measures. 

 A Member asked about the cost of replacement gaslights. 

 Big black bins causing rubbish dumping issues, but their removal does 
not always fix the problem. 

 A Member raised issue with a community approach meaning a lack of 
privacy for people. 

 A Member questioned the effectiveness of CCTV working as a 
deterrent given the lack of ability to identify those caught on film, and 
whether the cost of installation and maintenance is worth the result. 

 
5.2 ACTIONS 
 

 Councillor Dimoldenberg to meet with Thames Water if their report is 
not received on time and to press them to deliver the flood alleviation 
measures. 

 The cost of gaslights to be brought back to the Committee. 

 The cost of CCTV to be brought back to the Committee. 

 Number for bulky rubbish to be passed onto the Committee. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

6.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for the Committee 
for the coming year, and made the following comments: 
 

 There should be six meetings a year instead of four. 

 Some items on the work list could be merged, for example, the parking 
items. 



 
4 

 

 The waste services and contract review may not need to be discussed 
as the first item as there will now be 6 meetings a year. 

 Police use of stop and search could be changed to a discussion about 
police resources more generally. 

 The Committee would prefer to have one major topic scrutinised rather 
than two at each committee. 
 

6.2 ACTIONS 
 

 Dates for additional committees to be circulated. 

 Feedback on the work programme to be incorporated. 
 

7. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 

7.1 The meeting closed at 20:00. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR:   DATE  

 


